

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 25, 2015

No. 11-1302 and consolidated cases (COMPLEX)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EME Homer City Generation, L.P., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Environmental Protection Agency, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF INTERVENOR SAN MIGUEL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE, INC. AND AMICUS SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS ON REMAND**

Michael J. Nasi
D.C. Cir. Bar No. 53850
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 236-2000
mnasi@jw.com

Shannon L. Goessling
Southeastern Legal Foundation, Inc.
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320
Marietta, GA 30062
(770) 977-2131
Shannon@southeasternlegal.org

*Counsel for Intervenor for Petitioner
San Miguel Electric Cooperative, Inc.*

*Counsel for Amicus Southeastern Legal
Foundation, Inc.*

Dated: December 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	iii
RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERVENOR AND AMICUS	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. EPA lacked statutory authority to impose FIPs for the 1997 NAAQS and the 2006 NAAQS on a majority of the transport rule states	5
II. The transport rule Unlawfully and Unnecessarily Overcontrols Emissions from Texas EGUs	15
III. Inadequate Notice and Opportunity to Comment	22
RELIEF	28
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Buckeye Power, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 481 F.2d 162 (6th Cir. 1973)	5
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City, Generation, L.P.</i> , - 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 756 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	28
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	6, 11, 13
<i>Oljato Chapter of the Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Shell Oil v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Union Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 821 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	11
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §553	5

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21
42 U.S.C. §§ 7410, 7505a, and 7607	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 7413(a) 42 U.S.C. §§ 7602(q).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607	1, 6, 12, 22, 23, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7407(b)	7, 9
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

73 Fed. Reg. 25516, 25517 (May 7, 2008)	7
75 Fed. Reg. 45210 (Aug. 2, 2010).....	6, 23
75 Fed. Reg. 54778 (Sept. 9, 2010)	19
75 Fed. Reg. 58312 (Sept. 24, 2010)	19
76 Fed. Reg. 14831 (Mar. 18, 2011).....	6
76 Fed. Reg. 29652, 29654 (May 23, 2011)	17, 18
76 Fed. Reg. 43143 (July 20, 2011).....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 48208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	1, 7, 8, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 24, 28
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 117.3010(1)(A).....	19
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7).....	30
Rule 26.1	1
Rule 32(a)(1).....	30
